

April 15, 2008

Summary:
Veolia Environnement S.A.

Primary Credit Analyst:

Hugues De La Presle, Paris (33) 1-4420-6666; hugues_delapresle@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Credit Analyst:

Beatrice de Taisne, London (44) 20-7176-3938; beatrice_de_taisne@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

Summary:

Veolia Environnement S.A.

Credit Rating: BBB+/Stable/A-2

Rationale

The ratings on France-based environmental services group Veolia Environnement S.A. (VE) are underpinned by its leading positions worldwide in water utility and waste management activities, and its strong European presence in energy services. VE benefits from diversified and recurring revenues under long-term municipal concessions and shorter term industrial outsourcing contracts.

These strengths are tempered by the scale of the group's €15 billion-€20 billion investment program between 2007 and 2009, increased appetite for external growth, and moderate financial policy despite the €2.6 billion capital increase completed in 2007. In addition, as a result of VE's focus on operating service contracts rather than on owning assets, the group is exposed to some price competition and risk when maturing contracts come up for renewal.

The group is broadly diversified by contract and by business. It has leading positions in water (44% of 2007 consolidated EBITDA before central costs of €27 million), waste (34%), energy services (15%), and transport (7%). It is also highly diversified geographically, with 56% of sales generated outside France in 2007, notably in the rest of Europe as well as the U.S. and the Asia-Pacific region.

VE continued to perform strongly in 2007, with 14% sales growth and a 9.8% advance in EBITDA. For 2008, the group is targeting at least 10% sales growth and a double-digit increase in EBITDA. VE's profitability should continue to benefit from sales growth, the maturing of contracts signed in recent years, the full impact of recently completed acquisitions, ongoing productivity improvements, and some strengthening in earnings in the transport business.

VE's financial profile is moderate given the group's substantial investments, which totaled a hefty €6.1 billion in 2007. With reported debt to EBITDA plus repayment of financial receivables at 3.3x at year-end 2007, the group was short of the lower end of its internal target range of 3.5x-4x. Still, VE's financial profile is moderate, with funds from operations (FFO) coverage of adjusted net debt of about 19%. In light of the capital intensity of the group's growth--VE plans €4 billion in capital expenditures on maintenance and organic growth in 2008--as well as possible further acquisitions and a high dividend payout, VE's financial profile is unlikely to improve in coming years despite projected increases in earnings and cash flow.

Short-term credit factors

The 'A-2' short-term rating is supported by the strong visibility provided by VE's contractual revenues, and by the group's satisfactory liquidity. VE had about €2.5 billion of immediately available cash at the end of 2007, as well as a seven-year, undrawn €4 billion back-up line put in place in 2005, and about €1 billion of undrawn committed bilateral lines, none of which contain financial covenants. These more than covered the group's €4.2 billion of short-term debt at the end of 2007, of which €1.2 billion is bonds maturing in 2008.

VE has spread out its debt maturities, and these are manageable beyond 2008.

Outlook

The stable outlook is underpinned by the good visibility provided by VE's contractual revenues. It also reflects that based on expected continued growth in earnings and cash flows and the €2.6 billion capital increase, VE has some flexibility within the 'BBB+' rating for its substantial investment program. To sustain the ratings, VE must maintain FFO coverage of adjusted net debt at 15%-20%, but not remain for too long at the lower end of this range. The ratings will come under pressure if VE's financial profile stays at or falls below the lower end of the range.

Although VE's business profile could sustain a higher rating, the group's growth strategy and sizable investments limit any ratings upside.

Additional Contact:

Infrastructure Finance Ratings Europe; InfrastructureEurope@standardandpoors.com

Additional Contact:

Infrastructure Finance Ratings Europe; InfrastructureEurope@standardandpoors.com

Copyright © 2008 Standard & Poor's, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. (S&P). S&P and/or its third party licensors have exclusive proprietary rights in the data or information provided herein. This data/information may only be used internally for business purposes and shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. Dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this data/information in any form is strictly prohibited except with the prior written permission of S&P. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error by S&P, its affiliates or its third party licensors, S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors do not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, completeness or availability of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. S&P GIVES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors be liable for any direct, indirect, special or consequential damages in connection with subscriber's or others use of the data/information contained herein. Access to the data or information contained herein is subject to termination in the event any agreement with a third-party of information or software is terminated.

Analytic services provided by Standard & Poor's Ratings Services (Ratings Services) are the result of separate activities designed to preserve the independence and objectivity of ratings opinions. The credit ratings and observations contained herein are solely statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or make any other investment decisions. Accordingly, any user of the information contained herein should not rely on any credit rating or other opinion contained herein in making any investment decision. Ratings are based on information received by Ratings Services. Other divisions of Standard & Poor's may have information that is not available to Ratings Services. Standard & Poor's has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of non-public information received during the ratings process.

Ratings Services receives compensation for its ratings. Such compensation is normally paid either by the issuers of such securities or third parties participating in marketing the securities. While Standard & Poor's reserves the right to disseminate the rating, it receives no payment for doing so, except for subscriptions to its publications. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

Any Passwords/user IDs issued by S&P to users are single user-dedicated and may ONLY be used by the individual to whom they have been assigned. No sharing of passwords/user IDs and no simultaneous access via the same password/user ID is permitted. To reprint, translate, or use the data or information other than as provided herein, contact Client Services, 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041; (1)212.438.9823 or by e-mail to: research_request@standardandpoors.com.